
Country Address Website

Austria AEA Österreichische Energieagentur / Austrian Energy Agency Mariahilfer Straße 136, 1150 Vienna, Austria www.energyagency.at 

Bulgaria SEDA Sustainable Energy Development Agency 37 Ekzarh Yossif Str, 1000 Sofia, Bulgaria www.seea.government.bg 

Croatia EIHP Energetski Institut Hrvoje Požar Savska cesta 163, 10001 Zagreb, Croatia www.eihp.hr

Denmark DEA Danish Energy Authority Amaliegade 44, DK-1256 Copenhagen, Denmark www.ens.dk 

Finland MOTIVA Motiva Oy Urho Kekkosen katu 4-6 A, P.O. Box 489, FI-00101 Helsinki, Finland www.motiva.fi

France ADEME Agence de l'Environnement et de la Maîtrise de l'Energie 27 rue Louis Vicat, FR-75737 Paris Cedex 15, France www.ademe.fr

Germany PTJ Projektträger Jülich Forschungszentrum Jülich GmbH, D-52425 Jülich, Germany www.fz-juelich.de/ptj

Germany dena Deutsche Energie-Agentur - German Energy Agency Chausseestrasse 128a, D-10115 Berlin, Germany www.dena.de 

Greece CRES Centre for Renewable Energy Sources and Saving 19th km Marathonos Avenue, GR-19009 Pikermi, Attiki, Greece www.cres.gr

Ireland SEAI Sustainable Energy Authority Ireland Sustainable Energy Ireland, Wilton Park House, Wilton Park, Dublin 2, Ireland www.seai.ie

Italy ENEA Ente per le Nuove Tecnologie l’Energia e l’Ambiente C.R. Casaccia, Via Anguillarese 301, IT-00060 Santa Maria di Galeria (Roma), Italy www.enea.it

Luxembourg My Energy My Energy GIE, Groupement d'intérêt Economique 28 rue Michel Rodange, L-2430 Luxembourg www.myenergy.lu

Netherlands RVO Rijksdienst voor Ondernemend Nederland Slachthuisstraat 71, 6041 CB Roermond, The Netherlands www.rvo.nl

Norway ENOVA ENOVA SF Professor Brochs gate 2, N-7030 Trondheim, Norway www.enova.no

Poland KAPE Krajowa Agencja Poszanowania Energii S.A. Nowowiejska 21/25 00-665 Warszawa Poland www.kape.gov.pl

Portugal ADENE Agência para a Energia / Portuguese Energy Agency Rua Dr. António Loureiro Borges, 5 - 6º, Miraflores, 1495-131 Algés, Portugal www.adene.pt 

Romania ANRE Romanian Energy Regulatory Authority Str. Constantin Nacu nr.  3, Bucuresti, Sector 2, Cod postal 020995, Romania www.anre.ro

Russian Federation REA Russian Energy Agency Schepkina street, 40 building 1, Moscow 125009 , Russia www.rosenergo.gov.ru 

Slovakia SIEA Slovak Innovation and Energy Agency Bajkalská 27, SK-827 99 Bratislava , Slovakia www.siea.sk

Spain IDAE Instituto para la Diversificación y Ahorro de la Energía Calle de la Madera 8, 28004 Madrid, Spain www.idae.es

Sweden STEM Swedish Energy Agency Box 310, 631 04 Eskilstuna, Sweden www.energimyndigheten.se

Switzerland BFE Swiss Federal Office of Energy SwissEnergy, Bundesamt fuer Energie BFE, CH-3003 Bern, Switzerland www.swiss-energy.ch

Turkey EIE General Directorate of Renewable Energy Eskisehir Yolu 7. km No:166 Zip code: 06520 Cankaya - Ankara, Turkey www.eie.gov.tr   

United Kingdom EST Energy Saving Trust 21 Dartmouth Street, London SW1H 9BP, United Kingdom www.est.co.uk  
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Country Organisation Name Tel Email

Austria AEA Kerstin Schilcher +43 (0) 1 586 15 24 -133 kerstin.schilcher@energyagency.at

Bulgaria SEDA
Tsvetomira Kulevska (+ 359 2) 915 40 41 kulevska@seea.government.bg

Bulgaria SEDA Sonya Mileva +359 2 915-40-10 mileva@seea.government.bg

Croatia EIHP  +385 1 6326 294 aabramovic@eihp.hr

Croatia EIHP Branka Jelavić +385 1 6326 117 bjelavic@eihp.hr

Denmark DEA

Finland MOTIVA Irmeli Mikkonen
+358 40 700 1466 (mobile)

+358 96 122 5015 (office)
irmeli.mikkonen@motiva.fi

France ADEME Nicolas Dyèvre +33 1 47 65 24 88    nicolas.dyevre@ademe.fr

France ADEME Didier Bosseboeuf +33 1 47 65 23 55
didier.bosseboeuf@ademe.fr

Germany PTJ Inga Bödeker +49 2461615277 i.boedeker@fz-juelich.de

Germany PTJ Degenhard Peisker +49 2461 61-3266 d.peisker@fz-juelich.de

Germany dena Pia Dorfinger +49 30 72 61 65-737
dorfinger@dena.de

Germany dena Armin Kühn +49 30 72 61 65-690
kuehn@dena.de

Greece CRES Louiza Papamikrouli +30 210 6603 395 lpapamik@cres.gr  

Greece CRES Fotini Karamani fkaramani@cres.gr

Greece CRES Effi Korma ekorma@cres.gr

Ireland SEAI John O'Sullivan John.OSullivan@seai.ie

Italy ENEA Roberta Boniotti  + 32 251 20 448 roberta.boniotti@enea.it

Luxembourg My Energy Fenn Faber +352 406658 fenn.faber@myenergy.lu

Moldova EEA Denis Tumuruc +373 67 430435 denis.tumuruc@aee.md

Netherlands RVO Rebecca van Leeuwen-Jones 088 602240 rebecca.vanleeuwen@rvo.nl

Netherlands RVO Marian Poolen marian.poolen@rvo.nl

Norway ENOVA Lena Pedersen +47 997 12 655    lena.pedersen@enova.no

Poland KAPE Monika Jarzemska  +48 22 626 09 10 mjarzemska@kape.gov.pl

Portugal ADENE Luís Silva +351 214 722 800/28 luis.silva@adene.pt

Portugal ADENE Rui Fragoso +351 214 722 800/133 rui.fragoso@adene.pt

Romania ANRE Irina Bîrlicã +40 21 3033820 irina.birlica@anre.ro

Romania ANRE Mirela Plesca +40 21 3033823 mirela.plesca@anre.ro

Russian Federation REA

Slovakia SIEA Jambor Eduard +421 2 5824 8207 eduard.jambor@siea.gov.sk

Slovakia SIEA Artur Bobovnicky artur.bobovnicky@siea.gov.sk

Spain IDAE Marisa Olano +34 91 456 50 25 (26) molano@idae.es
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Country Organisation Name Tel Email

Spain IDAE Virginia Vivanco +34 911 21 54 02 vvivanco@idae.es

Sweden STEM Lisa Lundmark +46 16 544 2152 lisa.lundmark@energimyndigheten.se

Sweden STEM Josephine Bahr Ljungdell +46 16 544 2105 josephine.bahr@energimyndigheten.se

Switzerland BFE Kurt Bisang +41 58 463 22 41 kurt.bisang@bfe.admin.ch

Switzerland BFE Partick Kutschera +41 31 322 69 23 patrick.kutschera@bfe.admin.ch

Turkey EIE Yüksel MALKOÇ +90 312 295 52 31 emetin@eie.gov.tr

United Kingdom EST Katie Hoy +44 (0)20 7654 2638 katie.hoy@est.org.uk

United Kingdom EST Fanoula Ziouzia +44 (0)20 7227 0368 Fanoula.Ziouzia@est.org.uk

United Kingdom EST Tim Anderson  +44 (0)7507 786448 tim.anderson@est.org.uk

United Kingdom EST Emilie Carmichael +44 (0)20 76 54 24 50 emilie.carmichael@est.org.uk
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Country Organisation Name Position Tel Fax Email

Austria AEA Herbert Lechner Deputy Managing Director, CSO +43 (0)1 586 15 24 - 121 +43 (0)1 586 15 24 - 340 herbert.lechner@energyagency.at  

Bulgaria SEDA Ivailo Aleksiev Executive Director (+359 2) 915 40 10 +359 2 981 58 02
ialeksiev@seea.government.bg

Croatia EIHP Goran Granić Director +385 1 6326 100           +385 1 6040 599 ggranic@eihp.hr

Denmark DEA

Finland MOTIVA Hille Hyytiä Managing Director +358 9 6122 5001 +358 424 281 299 hille.hyytia@motiva.fi

France ADEME François Moisan
Executive Director of Strategy, 

Research and International Affairs
francois.moisan@ademe.fr

Germany PTJ Christian Stienen Director of PtJ +49 2461 61-9430 +49 2461 61-5837 c.stienen@fz-juelich.de

Germany DENA
Andreas Kuhlmann / 

Kristina Haverkamp
CEO / Managing Director +49 30 72 61 65-691 wegner@dena.de

Greece CRES Kostas Tigas
Director, Energy Policy & Planning 

Division
+30 210 6603 349 +30 210 6603 301 ktigas@cres.gr

Ireland SEAI

Italy ENEA

Luxembourg My Energy Gilbert Théato Director My Energy GIE +352 40 6658 1 +352 40 6658 2 gilbert.theato@myenergy.lu

Netherlands RVO Rob Kool
Manager Energy & Climate 

Cooperation Europe
+31 88 602 2503 +31 88 602 9025 rob.kool@rvo.nl

Norway ENOVA Stein Inge Liasjø 
Director for Strategy & 

Communications Stein.Inge.Liasjo@enova.no 

Poland KAPE Zbigniew Szpak President of the Management Board +48 22 626 09 10 +48 22 626 0911 zszpak@kape.gov.pl

Portugal ADENE Miguel Sales Dias
Member of the Board of Directors +(351)214722880 

miguel.dias@adene.pt

Romania ANRE Zoltan Nagy-Bege Vice President zoltan.nagy@anre.ro

Russian Federation REA Kirill Gadzatsev Deputy General Director +7 (495) 789-92-92 

Slovakia SIEA

Slovenia AURE

Spain IDAE Arturo Fernández Director General +34 914565002 direccion.general@idae.es

Sweden STEM Erik Brandsma 
Director General of the Swedish Energy 

Agency
+46 16 544 2001   +46 16 544 20 99 erik.brandsma@energimyndigheten.se

Switzerland BFE Daniel Büchel
Vice Director at Federal Office of 

Energy
+41 31 322 56 02 +41 31 323 25 00 daniel.buechel@bfe.admin.ch

Turkey EIE Erdal Çalikoğlu Deputy of General Director +90 312 295 50 20 +90 312 295 50 34 ecalikoglu@eie.gov.tr

UK EST Philip Sellwood Chief Executive Officer +44 20 72220101 +44 20 7227 0367 philip.sellwood@est.org.uk

EnR Full Members
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Organisation WG CHAIR Tel Fax Email Address

Behaviour Change Working Group MOTIVA Irmeli Mikkonen  +358 424 281213     +358 424 281 299 irmeli.mikkonen@motiva.fi
Motiva Oy, Urho Kekkosen katu 4-6 A, 

P.O. Box 489, FI-00101 Helsinki, Norway

Buildings Working Group ADENE Rui Fragoso  +351 214 722 800/133 rui.fragoso@adene.pt

ADENE, Rua Dr. António Loureiro 

Borges, 5-6o andar, Arquiparque – 

Miraflores, 1495–131 Algés, Portugal

Energy Efficiency Working Group CRES Louiza Papamikrouli +30 210 660 3395 lpapamik@cres.gr 
CRES, 19th km Marathonos Avenue, GR-

19009 Pikermi, Attiki, Greece

Industry Working Group dena Armin Kühn  +49 30 72 61 65 37  +49 30 72 61 65 699 kuehn@dena.de
dena, Chausseestr. 128a, 10115 Berlin, 

Germany

Labelling & Ecodesign Working Group EST Stewart Muir  +44 (0) 207 222 0101 Steward.Muir@est.org.uk
EST, 21 Dartmouth Street, London 

SW1H 9BP, United Kingdom

Monitoring Tools Working Group ADEME Didier Bosseboeuf  +33 1 47652355  +33 1 40957453 didier.bosseboeuf@ademe.fr
ADEME, 27 rue Louis Vicat, FR-75737 

Paris Cedex 15, France

Renewables Working Group dena Pia Dorfinger  +49 30 72 61 65 737  +49 30 72 61 65 699 dorfinger@dena.de
dena, Chausseestr. 128a, 10115 Berlin, 

Germany

Transport Working Group EST Tim Anderson  +44 (0)7507 786448 Tim.Anderson@est.org.uk
EST, 21 Dartmouth Street, London 

SW1H 9BP, United Kingdom

Working Group chairs
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